

No. 99-1908

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES ALEXANDER, in his official capacity as the Director  
of the Alabama Department of Public Safety, and the  
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARTHA SANDOVAL, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR U.S. ENGLISH AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Joseph E. Schmitz\*  
Gregory S. Walden  
Matthew F. Stowe  
PATTON BOGGS LLP  
2550 M Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 457-6086  
*\*Counsel of Record*

November 13, 2000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i v
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. JUDICIAL CREATION OF A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION TO ENFORCE TITLE VI DISPARATE IMPACT REGULATIONS IS UNNECESSARY AND CONTRARY TO THE CONGRESSIONALLY ESTABLISHED ENFORCEMENT SCHEME .....	3
A. The Elaborate Administrative Scheme In Title VI Itself Obviates a Private Right of Action .....	3
B. A Judicially Created Right of Action Would Improperly Bypass the Conditional Authority Congress Delegated To the Executive .....	6
C. Private Enforcement Of Disparate Impact Regulations Would Deny Recipients DOT's Informal Resolution Process .....	8
D. Recognition of a Private Right of Action Would Jeopardize Legitimate English Language Requirements, With Which The Code of Federal Regulations Is Replete .....	11
II. <i>LAU V. NICHOLS</i> NEEDS CLARIFICATION .....	20
A. <i>Lau</i> Is Premised on English Being the Common Language of the United States .....	20
B. In <i>Lau</i> , Discussion of the Remedy was Confined to the Terms of Federal Guidelines Requiring Affirmative Efforts to Train Non-English Speaking Students to Speak English.....	22

C. <i>Lau</i> Should Only Be Applied as Controlling Authority to Strike Down a State Law, If at All, Where There Is a Clear Congressional Statement of a Condition Sought to Be Imposed on the Receipt of Federal Funds .....	24
III. WHEN SPENDING CLAUSE LEGISLATION FUNCTIONS AS A QUASI-CONTRACT BETWEEN CONGRESS AND A STATE, ANY AMBIGUITIES SHOULD BE CONSTRUED <i>CONTRA PROFERENTEM</i> , I.E., AGAINST CONGRESS .....	25
A. Quasi-Contractual Ambiguities in Title VI Ought to Be Construed Against Congress .....	25
B. Ambiguities in Spending Clause Legislation Should Not Be Construed to Impinge Upon Powers Reserved to the States Respectively .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX A .....	A1
APPENDIX B .....	A5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) .....	4, 10
<i>Arrow Airways, Inc. v. Dade County</i> , 749 F.2d 1489 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	5
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	4, 10
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	26
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1291 (2000) .....	28
<i>Frontera v. Sindell</i> , 522 F.2d 1215 (6th1975) .....	13, 15
<i>Garcia v. Spun Steak Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993) ....	29
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. School Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	4, 23
<i>Interface Group, Inc. v. Massachusetts Port Auth.</i> , 816 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1987).....	5, 10
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	26
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long v. First Union Corp. of America</i> , 894 F. Supp. 933 (E.D. Va. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 86 F.3d 1151 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	22, 30
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999) .....	26
<i>Mesa Air Group, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 87 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Montauk-Caribbean Airways, Inc. v. Hope</i> , 784 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	5
<i>Nazarova v. INS</i> , 171 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	14, 16

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	29
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 955 F.2d 1054 (6th Cir. 1992), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994) .....	5
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	24, 25, 27, 28, 29
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	28
<i>Soberal-Perez v. Heckler</i> , 717 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	15
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987), .....	28, 29
<i>Toure v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979) .....	3
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Heth</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 399 (1806) .....	3, 25, 26
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1858 (2000) .....	3, 25, 27, 29

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Article I, Section 8, Clause 1 .....	28
Ala. Const., Amend. 509 .....	24

#### STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §1261(p) .....	17
15 U.S.C. §1278(c) .....	17
20 U.S.C. §1703 .....	18
Bilingual Education Act, 20 U.S.C. §7410 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17

28 U.S.C. §1827(c) .....	19
28 U.S.C. §1973aa .....	17
28 U.S.C. §1973aa-1a .....	17
28 U.S.C. §1973b.....	17
29 U.S.C. §1643 .....	18
35 U.S.C. §361(c) .....	17
42 U.S.C. §300u(b) .....	18
42 U.S.C. §403(l) .....	18
42 U.S.C. §404(b).....	18
42 U.S.C. §1383(c) .....	18
42 U.S.C. §1396s(c).....	18
42 U.S.C. §2000d .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §2000d-1 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §9805 .....	19
42 U.S.C. §11707.....	18
49 U.S.C. §47106.....	5
49 U.S.C. § 47107 .....	5

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. §272.4(b) .....	18
7 C.F.R. Part 1930, Subpart C, Exh. B.....	18
9 C.F.R. §317.2(b) .....	16
9 C.F.R. §381.116(a).....	16
14 C.F.R. §221.4 .....	14
14 C.F.R. §61.65 .....	15

14 C.F.R. §61.75 .....	15
14 C.F.R. §61.83 .....	15
14 C.F.R. §61.96 .....	15
14 C.F.R. §61.103 .....	15
14 C.F.R. §61.123 .....	15
14 C.F.R. §61.153 .....	15
14 C.F.R. §61.183 .....	15
14 C.F.R. §61.213 .....	15
14 C.F.R. §63.31 .....	15
14 C.F.R. §63.51 .....	15
14 C.F.R. §65.33 .....	15
14 C.F.R. §65.53 .....	15
14 C.F.R. §65.71 .....	15
14 C.F.R. §65.101 .....	15
14 C.F.R. §65.113 .....	15
15 C.F.R. §766.6.....	17
16 C.F.R. §300.7 .....	16
16 C.F.R. §301.3 .....	16
16 C.F.R. §303.4 .....	16
16 C.F.R. §307.5.....	16
17 C.F.R. §230.403(c) .....	17
21 C.F.R. §101.15(c)(1) .....	16
21 C.F.R. §201.15(c)(1) .....	16
21 C.F.R. §501.15(c)(1).....	16
21 C.F.R. §607.40(b) .....	16

21 C.F.R. §701.2(b)(1) .....	16
21 C.F.R. §801.15(c)(1) .....	16
21 C.F.R. §1010.2(b) .....	16
27 C.F.R. §4.38(c) .....	16
27 C.F.R. §47.52(f) .....	16
27 C.F.R. §5.33(c) .....	16
28 C.F.R. §5.206(a) .....	18
28 C.F.R. §42.107(b) .....	5
28 C.F.R. §42.405(d) .....	19
28 C.F.R. §50.3(b) .....	5, 10
28 C.F.R. §68.7(e) .....	17
28 C.F.R. §107(b) .....	18
28 C.F.R. §1606.7(a) .....	29
29 C.F.R. §2520.102-2(c) .....	18
29 C.F.R. §2520.104b-10(e) .....	18
29 C.F.R. §4011.10(e) .....	18
32 C.F.R. §46.6(b)(4) .....	17
34 C.F.R. Part 100, App. B .....	17
40 C.F.R. §156.10(a)(3) .....	16
40 C.F.R. §204.55-4(a)(4) .....	16
40 C.F.R. §86.091-35 .....	16
40 C.F.R. §86.092-35(a) .....	16
40 C.F.R. §86.093-35 .....	16
40 C.F.R. §86.094-35 .....	16
40 C.F.R. §86.095-35 .....	16



42 C.F.R. Part 51 .....	18
42 C.F.R. Part 56 .....	18
42 C.F.R. §431.635(d)(3).....	18
46 C.F.R. §12.05-3(a).....	15
46 C.F.R. §12.10-3(b) .....	15
46 C.F.R. §12.15-3(c) .....	15
46 C.F.R. §249.6(c) .....	14
49 C.F.R. Part 21, App. C .....	9
49 C.F.R. §21.7 .....	28
49 C.F.R. §21.9(a).....	7
49 C.F.R. §§21.11(b).....	5, 6
49 C.F.R. §§21.11(c), (d).....	7
49 C.F.R. §21.13(c).....	6
49 C.F.R. §§21.13(c)(2), (c)(3) .....	6
49 C.F.R. §21.13(d).....	6
49 C.F.R. §21.17(e) .....	7
49 C.F.R. §21.19 .....	5
49 C.F.R. §391.11(b) .....	16
49 C.F.R. §398.3(c) .....	16
49 C.F.R. §552.4 .....	14
49 C.F.R. §555.9 .....	14
49 C.F.R. §571.213 .....	14

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

62 Fed. Reg. 45200 (1997) .....	16
65 Fed. Reg. 50123 (2000) .....	12
Senator S.I. Hayakawa on the Purpose and Effects of Official English, 127 Cong. Rec. S3998-99 (daily ed. April 27, 1981).....	13, 20
F. von Hayek, <i>The Road to Serfdom</i> (1944) .....	22
S. von Pufendorf, VII <i>De Jure Naturae et Gentium: Libri Octo</i> (1688) (C.H. & W.A. Oldfather trans. 1934).....	22
“Thomas Jefferson’s Prayer for the Nation,” reprinted in The Heritage Foundation Quarterly Report (Spring ’99) at <a href="http://www.heritage.org/membership/hmn/Spring99/publications.html">www.heritage.org/ membership/ hmn/ Spring99/ publications.html</a> .....	20
N. Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	21
